

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.1

SECTION XVI-A

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Transfer Petition(Criminal) No. 565/2019

SUHAIL AHMED QUADRI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 152595/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 12-12-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA**

**For Petitioner(s) Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR
Ms. Shreya Bhojnagarwala, Adv.**

**For Respondent(s) Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
Mr. Shailendra P. Singh, Adv.**

**Mr. Pradeep Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 We have heard counsel for the parties.**
- 2 Counsel appearing on behalf of the contesting parties have agreed to explore the possibility of an amicable resolution of the matrimonial dispute between the parties through mediation. The parties shall accordingly appear before the Coordinator of the Supreme Court Mediation Centre at 2 PM on 5 January 2023 either through physical mode or through the video conferencing platform.**
- 3 List the transfer petition immediately after the receipt of the mediation report.**

**(MANISH ISSRANI)
COURT MASTER(SH)**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**